AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALLING OF A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON APRIL 1, 1969, IN THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF SAID CITY A PROPOSITION TO ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF SAID CITY IN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$55,000.00 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING A COMPLETE MUNICIPAL SWIMMING POOL FACILITY FOR SAID CITY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas that:

SECTION 1. A special election of the electors of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas is hereby called for the purpose of voting upon the proposition of issuing general obligation bonds of said City in the sum not exceeding \$55,000.00 for the purpose of paying a portion of the cost of constructing and equipping a municipal swimming pool facility for said city. Said special election shall be held on April 1, 1969, between the hours of 7:00 o'clock A.M. and 7:00 o'clock P.M.

SECTION 2. At said special election, the following proposition shall be submitted:

## "PROPOSITION

Shall the following be adopted?

A proposition to issue general obligation bonds of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, in an amount not to exceed \$55,000.00 pursuant to K.S.A. 15-408 and Article I of Chapter lo, Kansas Statutes Annotated, for the purpose of paying a portion of the cost of a project costing not to exceed \$110,000.00 for the construction and equipping of a municipal swimming pool facility for said City, the balance of the total cost of which to be provided by grants from agencies of the Federal Government

or the State of Kansas or both in a sum of not to exceed \$55,000.00, the proceeds of said bonds to be used only in conjunction with said other funds so granted and advanced for such purpose by such agencies."

SECTION 3. Notice of a special election shall be published for three consecutive weeks in the official city newspaper. The first publication of the notice shall not be less than twenty-one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the election. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to sign and publish said notice.

SECTION 4. The places of holding the election shall be as follows:
Wathena City Hall, City of Wathena, Kansas

SECTION 5. All qualified electors redsiding in the City of Wathena,

Kansas shall be entitled to vote at said election. If a majority of the

electors of the City voting at said special election shall vote in favor of

the issuance of bonds as hereinbefore provided, the governing body of the

City shall, by ordinance, provide for construction of the swimming pool facility

and the issuance of the bonds in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication once in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the governing body and approved by the Mayor this 18th day of February, 1969.

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
(SEAL)	